1

LRB-3944/1 PJD:lmk:pg

2005 ASSEMBLY JOINT RESOLUTION 65

November 8, 2005 – Introduced by Representatives Davis, Berceau, Black, Hahn, Hebl, Parisi, Pocan, Pope-Roberts, Travis and Ward, cosponsored by Senators Erpenbach, S. Fitzgerald, Miller and Risser. Referred to Committee on Rules.

2	Whereas, Lyman F. Anderson was born on February 16, 1926, in Madison,
3	Wisconsin, and died on October 25, 2005, in Madison, Wisconsin; and
4	Whereas, Mr. Anderson was a graduate of Oregon High School, and earned a
5	bachelor of arts degree in history at the University of Wisconsin-Madison in 1950;
6	and
7	Whereas, he dedicated his life to serving others and was active in town, county,
8	and state government for over 40 years; and
9	Whereas, Mr. Anderson was first elected to the Oregon Town Board in 1961,
10	where he served until 1974; and
11	Whereas, Mr. Anderson was elected to the Wisconsin assembly in 1974, serving
12	in the 1975–1976 session; and
13	Whereas, during his tenure in the legislature, Mr. Anderson was a member of
14	the Committee on Agriculture, the Committee on Printing, and chairman of the
15	Republican Policy Committee on Agriculture; and

Relating to: the life and public service of Lyman F. Anderson.

17

1	Whereas, Mr. Anderson was known as the dean of the Dane County Board of
2	Supervisors and served for over 27 years, from 1972 through 1976 and from 1980
3	until 2004; and
4	Whereas, Mr. Anderson was a devoted member of the Sons of the American
5	Revolution, a genealogical society comprised of ancestors of patriots who fought for
6	our nation's freedom in the American Revolution; and
7	Whereas, Mr. Anderson was a hardworking farmer with a great deal of common
8	sense, dedicated to agricultural, natural resources, and property rights, and believed
9	in working with anyone, regardless of political ideology, to get the job done; now,
10	therefore, be it
11	Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That the members of the
12	Wisconsin legislature commend the devoted public service that Lyman F. Anderson
13	contributed to this state and his community, express their sorrow at his death, and
14	extend their condolences to his family and friends; and, be it further
15	Resolved, That the assembly chief clerk shall provide a copy of this joint
16	resolution to his wife, Pat Anderson and to members of Mr. Anderson's family.

(END)